COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BEE DAURHIN STREET
MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604
FRALD S, COLLING

THOMAS M., GALLOWAY TELERHONE
M. THOMAS MURPHRY [1824-10ma) 4320568

ROBERT W, SMITH July 12, 1972 AREA CODE 205

WILOON M, HAWKING, JR.

P. O, Dox 4492

)
0497

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Clerk, Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Alabama Farm Bureau Mutual
Casualty Insurance Company
Vs: Joe R. Garris, Sr.

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Please file the enclosed Complaint and indicate
that you have done so by returning the carbon copy of this
letter. Also, enclosed herewith is a self-addressed,
stamped envelope for your convenience in this matter.

Thank you very much.
Very truly yours,
COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
g ") I,“\‘ f\ ;.'/\ ;‘f
BY: ’f /\-’\/’:\ \ v Q,\/\—’/ L~

¥ Wilson M. Hawkins, Jg.
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ALABAMA FARM BUREAU : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
MUTUAL CASUALTY

INSURANCE COMPANY, a BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

corporation,
: AT LAW
Plaintiff,
VS:
JOE-R. GARRIS, SR., ' :
Defendant. . casE wo. [/ <G/

COUNT ONE

The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of
ONE THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($1,000.00) DOLLARS damages for the
breach of an agreement entered into by him on the 5th day
of May, 1970, a copy of that agreement is attached hereto
and made a part hereof as if fully set out herein. The
Plaintiff avers that pursuant to this agreement the Plaintiff
become subrogated to the Defendant's right to recover from
W.L. Medlin on account of Medlin's injuring the Defendant's
wife on May 3, 1970. Plaintiff avers that the consideration
for this agreement was the payment by the Plaintiff to the
Defendant of ONE THOUSAND AND 00/100 ($1,000.00) DOLLARS
pursuant to a policy of insurance issued to the Defendant by
the Plaintiff. Plaintiff avers that the Defendant has re-
covered from W.L. Medlin a sum in excess of ONE THOUSAND AND
00/100 ($1,000.00) DOLLARS said recovery including the rights
that the Plaimiff were subrogated too and that the Plaintiff
has demanded reimbursement from the Defendant but the
Defendant has breached his agreement in that he has not
reimbursed the Plaintiff for the ONE THOUSAND AND 00/100

($1,000.00) DOLLARS advanced, hence this suit




The Plaintiff claims of the Defendant ONE THOUSAND
SEVENTY-FIVE AND 56/100 ($1,075.56) DOLLARS for money on the
20th day of April, 1971 received by the Defendant to the use

of the Plaintiff, which sum of money with the interest thereon,

is still unpaid.

DEFENDANT 'S ADDRESS:

Route 4
Gulf Shores, Alabama

/

COUNT TWO

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

}
A

S }

Wilson M. Hawkins, J/
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAIN?EFF




T() THEY PERSON SIGNING T1 AGREEMENT - Pleuse take notice that 5 agreement is entered into without
(e ‘,un“ e oethe party (ies) released hereby, who, therefore. will not be precluded hereby from the assertion of any

claims aga:m.t you. . Y

RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS

{Husband and Wife)

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETL that || _ L2oemmaly o5 (oo fmr=<

the wite of__ o0& & rompeiess Al Fe Sﬂagé_:.Sh —

st of /424 AP Ak - cand T £ Gl s ‘ ,
S ' AT .

her gaid hush: un.. for and in consideration ofthe sum U’Kéﬁﬁé’m‘(—{ ﬂq@_ﬂﬂiﬁgpmj_ﬂglt)llars
f/ﬁj& N - 1, lawtal mm.m of the United States of Amomcd to said wife and the addition-

al sum n-/.%.rm:sﬁ@ e /éﬂ@/@%/as dollars (547 %275‘&;. — ). to said hus-
pand i hand puid v e Cnowr Ll vy ABrrrm s K S D s

the receipi w nurnni is hereby jointly and =everally qc}cnoulcd-'u do herchv for ourselves and cach of us and for our

Belrs, execuiors, adnvinistrators, personal representatives, and i iassigns, remise, release, and forover discharge

| s Coosr Al &2 EXT T, L. A/ S

and oy wther person, parmersing, finn o corporation charued or Ch;‘lrgt‘\iblt) with responsibilitey or lability, their

heirs, exceutorss administritoss, dssocialds, representuiives, successors. and assiyns, from any and all claims, de
mands, damages, costs, expenses, loss of services, actions and causes of actions urising from any act O OCCurrence,
up to the present time. and particuluriy on account of all personal injury, disability, property dumage, loss of <pr-
vices and loss ur demages of u:e_\.' kind sustained or mm we or either of us hcruauvr muy sustiin in conscquence of
an avcident that necurred on or num the m_? T day of____/»}‘_____}/ 1y P20
I -
at o near _ %#’f—{/——’ﬁ/ .é/;".:.f:,_ _1449 ..z_é'zf‘?_"ﬁ . —
- - .
To precuce puvment of the sald sum, we und cach of us hereby declare; that we and each of us are more than
ey vears of ngen thar no representations z2bhout the nature 1 extent of said injuries, disapilities

or dumndtes mude by any physician, atorney or agent of any pariv hAereby rocased. nor any representations re
garding the nadure and extent of egal 51:1:’;'1‘:\- or financial responsibiline of any of the partics released, have induced
Gs 1o mawe this sottlement: that In determining sudd sum there has been taken into consideration not only the ascer-
tined injuries, disebiilties, and dumages, but alse the possibilin: that the injuries sustained may be permanent and
progressive and necovery therefrom unceml-v and indefinite, 50 thal conseguences not now anticipated may result
from the said rxc:ml(m ' ‘

We und encn of us agree. as a further consideration and inducement for this compromise scitlement, that it shall
apply 10 sl aninown and ununticipated injuries and damages resulting from suid accidert casually, or event, as

well o2 Iu trose noy _disclased. : : :
W and vach of ve understand that the p:l e honb\ released .sdm:. ne .mamtv ol any sort bv reason of said
accidont and thad said pavments and ‘seuwlements in compromise are made to erminaie further (‘on.mvurs_\'.rcﬂpcctmg

all cizims for damiages that we huve heretofore wsserted or that we or our personal reprosentatives might hereafter

AAssart hecause ofF saod oectdent. ‘ . -

Weo and each of us turther understund that such Hability as we. and vach of us, may or shall have Incurred.

Cehreetdy or indircetly, in connection wi:h or for damages avising out of the accident to cach person or organization
rolensed” and discharged of Hubility bercin, and o any other person or organization, Is expressly reserved to cach
of them, such liability not being waived, agreed upon, dise warged nor scttled by this release. \)\;\ D

The undersipgned hereby acknowicdgers) receipt of a copy of this reicase before signing it - REG
. . ) o ‘ . e S ‘ .
Signed and seated this - day of Y Ll N ;.
(CAI ’I"IO‘\T READ BEFORE SIGNING) o "
Withessed by . :
AR AR - R RN _ANEALY
P 'm)
. o (SEAL)
e (riU\}BA\D)
STATE OF - o030 o ‘
COUNTY O v oo ‘ 58 e
unthis, LT _cdav ol T A6 before me person-
.a[ly appearcd . s N R P N , .
LT, ey \;'lxo_ﬁexlf_(;u!(?d the foregoing instrument, and acknowiediced that they executed the




SUMMONS AND .,-COMPLA}NT . MOORE PRINTING CO. BAY MINETTE ALA.

STATE OF ALABAMA Cl‘rcu:t Court, Baldwin County
BaIdwm County 8 _ No..n2. 0. J—

................................................................................................................................................................................
................................................................................................................................................................................

................................................................................................................................................................................

.to..?‘P.p_é?'i and_,plf-'ad. answer or demur;within thirty. days from-the service—hereof;~to- the ~complaint -
filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County. State of Alabama, at Bay Minette, against....cocereesrcenenas

Joe R. Garrls, Sr.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
- BALDWIN COUNTY :

GIRCUIT COURT | :} : : S % Eﬁﬁgﬁf .......................

ALABAMHARMBUREAUMUTUMCASUALTY é HL. ..... .4... ..?7 ........... T -

Sheriff
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................................................................................. el 1 Rk : -
Plaintiff's Attotney (A L MZ..( ...............
Defendant’'s Attomey Lk e %ﬂ%fﬂ Deputy Sheriff




ALABAMA FARNM BUREAU MUTUAL X
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
a corporation, X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS.
X AT LAW CASE NO. 10,491

JOE R. GARRIS, SR. X

Defendant. X

- DEMURRER

Comes now the Defendant, Joe R. Garris, Sr., by and
through his attorneys, and demurs to the Complaint in this cause
filed and to each and every count thereof, separately and separatel
and as grounds therefor sets down and assigns the following,
separately and severally:

1. For that Count One does not set out with sufficient
certainty the act or acts with which this Defendant is charged.

2. For that the facts alleged in Count One do not
state a cause of action against this Defendant.

3. For aught that appears in Count One Plaintiff was
not a party to the Agreement attached to Count One and made a part
of Count One as 1f the Agreement had been set out in Count One.

4. For that the alleged breach of the Agreement referre
to in and attached to Count One is alleged as a conclusion of the
Pleader and no facts are alleged in support therecf.

5. For aught that appears from the face of the Agree-

ment referred to in Count One and attached to Count One the Plainti

was not subrogated to Defendant's right to recover from W. L. Medli:

on account of Medlins injuring the Defendant's wife on May 3rd, 19
6. For that the allegation that Plaintiff has become

subrogated to the Defendant's right to recover from W. L. Medlin




is alleged as a conclusion of the Pleader and no facts are alleged
in support thereof.

7. For aught that appears in Count One the Agreement

made a part of Count One was not entered into by the parties there
to for the benefit of Plaintiff.

8. For that the allegation in Count One that the Plain-
tiff has issued the Defendant an insurance policy is a conclusion
of the Pleader and no facts are alleged in support thereof.

9. For aught that appears in the allegations of Count
One any policy of insurance issued by the Plaintiff to the Defend-
ant is not in effect at the time this suit was instituted.

10. For that it is not alleged in Count One on what
date the Plaintiff allegedly issued a policy of insurance to the
Defendant.

1l. For aught that appears in Count One the policy of
insurance that the Plaintiff allegedly issued to the Defendant

contained no subrogation clause or clauses.

12. For that the allegation in Count Cne that the Defend:

ant's receipt of a sum in excess of One Thousand Dollars from
W. L. Medlin included the rights the Plaintiff was subrogated %o
is alleged as a conclusion of the Pleader and no facts are alleged
in support thereof.

13. For that it is not alleged in Count One on what
date the Plaintiff demanded reimbursement from the Defendant.

14. Foxr that the demand for reimbursement as alleged
in Count One is a mere conclusion of the Pleader and no facts
are alleged in support thereof.

15. For aught appearing from the allegations in Count
One Plaintiff had no claim or right to reimbursement from the
Defendant.

l6e. For aught appearing from the allegations of Count




! Plaintiff.

One of the Complaint Defendant never agreed to reimburse Plaintiff
for any reason or on any grounds.

17. For aught that appears from the allegations of
Count One this Defendant transacted no business with this Plaintiff
for that Count One deoes not set up sufficient facts to state a
cause of action against this Defendant.

18. For that the averments of said Count One fail to
show any liability on the part of this Defendant.

19. For aught that appears from the allegations of

Count One this Defendant has not collected any monies for this

20. For that Count Two falils to state a cause of action
against this Defendant.

21. For aught that appears in the allegations of Count
Two this Defendant transacted no business with this Plaintiff.

22. For that Count Two does not set up sufficient facts
to state a cause of action against this Defendant.

23. For aucght that appears in Count Two this Defendant
had no contract with this Plaintiff.

24. For that it is not averred in Court Two that the
Plaintiff performed any work for this Defendant.

25. TFor that it is not averred in Count Twc that the

Defendant has an account with the Plaintiff.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

////7 2 /‘///I

Attorneys for Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SiF
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ALABAMA FARM BUREAU ¢  IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
. MUTUAL CASUALTY T j - |
INSURANCE COMPANY, a : o BALDWIN

corporation, | . . ¥BBIEKE COUNTY, ALABAMA
. plaintiff | -
VS

JOE R. GARRIS, SR.;
%

_Defendant,

:  CASE NO. 10,491

. NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: = Hon. Charles C. Partin

‘ ° .Chason, Stone & Chason
Attorneys At Law -
Post Office Box 120 :
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

You are hereby notified that Robert H. Smith

will take the pretrial discovery

deposition of Bob Cooper ,

', on December 26, 1972

3o

" commencing at2:00 a.min the offices of McDaniel, Hall & Parsons,

10th Floor City Federal Building, Birmingham, Alabama 35203,

- before Paul Glass | or before some other
officer authorized by law to take depositions. The
deposition is to be taken in accordance with and pursuant to
. Act No. 375 of the-Alabama Legislature of 1955, as amended,
" and will continue from day to day until the completion of

- same. You are invited to attend and examine the deponent.

Dated this 5th day of__November s 1972 .

7

DECE W72

COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY

BY: ',/ 47\ |

EUMCELB;AELACKMGNE}E%Q# E o - _'Robew._—t H. Smith




COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTCRNEYS AT LAW
oA DAUPHIN STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED &. COLLING P. O, BOX 4452
THOMAS M. GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M. THOMAS MURPHY (1p24-1956} November 17 R 1972 4BR-OS68

ROBERT H, SMITH AREA COPRE 205

WILSON M, HAWKING. JR.

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Clerk, Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re Alabama Farm Bureau
Vs: Joe R. Garris, Sr.
Case No. 10,491

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Enclosed herewith is motion requiring the defendant
to plead in the above referenced matter. Please file the same
and indicate that vou have done so by returning the carbon copy
of this letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CQLEﬁNS, GALLOWAY /& MURPIY

VI ST
. SNy /
BY: /;/’) / f/ / ' ;//«f///“/ /

i

‘ WilSoﬁ‘Mﬁ”Hawkins,/ﬁr.

WMHIr/jkl
Enclosures




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU X
MUTUAL CASUALTY

INSURANCE COMPANY, a X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
coxporation
X .
Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
X
vS. X AT LAW CASE NO. 10,491
X
JOE R. GARRIS, SR.,
Y
Defendant.
X
" PLEA -

Comes now the Defendant, Joe R. Garris, Sr., by his

attorneys, and for answer to the Complaint heretofore filed

pleads separately

1.

2.

The

The

things alleged in

3-

The

and severally as follows:

allegations of the Complaint are untrue.
Defendant is not guilty of the matters and
said Complaint.

Defendant is not indebted to the Plaintiff.

CHASON, STONE & CHASON

v DLl D e

Attorneys for Defendant

r
EUNICE B, BLACKNON crmeury

CLERIKC 4




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
a corporation,

BALDWIN COUNTY, ATABAMA
Plaintiff, : AT LAW

VS:

L1

JOE R. GARRIS, SR.

"

Defendant. CASE NO. 10,491

"

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause
and shows unto the Court that on September 6, 1972, the
defendant's demurrers to the plaintiff's complaint were
overruled, and that the defendant has failed to answer
the complaint in the time prescribed by law. Wherefore
the plaintiff moves the Honorable Court to reguire the
defendant to plead within a time set by the Court or

suffer a judgment by default.

CO%LEﬁS, GALLOWAY MURPH /
£ ] ye

] /ﬂf

- WiISoﬁWMT;Hawkins,_ x.
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY:

Hon. Charles C. Partin

FILED

£ LT Y17 “,/ —
CERTIICATE OF SERvicE . 25— ROV o1
1 do hersdy ceritty that 1 heve on this/ ./ : &t hie
by i —
day of [ L2019/ Leving 2 ecny of

the forezoing Meading on courss LA KM
JOTSEANE Dlesding an ccurse] for aff EE N X b
parfies o this proce TE by medng the ECE B. B : Ql\& g:-‘:g!(zz
seme by United Sieps Eall, propety eg- ) |
dressed, end first cisss pogtoss | prepakl,
()
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ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL b

CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY{

a corporation, X IN THE CIRCUIT COQURT OF
Plaintiff, X

X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

vS.
X

JOE R. GARRIS, S8R., h¢ AT LAW NO: 10,491
Defendant. X

MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE TO EQUITY

Comes now Joe R. Garris, Sr., by and through his
attorneys of record, in the above styled cause and alleges that
equitable defenses to said action exist in behalf of Joe R.
Garris, Sr., Defendant, which action cannot be disposed of in
the law side of the Court, and which depend upon the assertion
of equitable rights by the said Defendant. The said Defendant
avers and shows unto this Honorable Court that the substance of
his eguitable defenses are as follows:

i. That prior to, to-wit: May 3, 1970, Joe R. Garris
had purchased a liability insurance policy from the said Plaintiff.
In addition, the said Defendant had contracted with the said
Plaintiff to be covered by an extended coverage for medical and
hospital expenses incurred by the Defendant and his family in the
event of an automobile collision for injuries arising as a proximat
cause of an automobile accident. That the basic policy and the
rider providing for mecical payments coverage was in full force
and effect on May 3, 1970, and said Defendant had paid all
premiums then and there due to the said Plaintiff.

That on, to-wit: May 3, 1970, the Defendant's auto-
mobile was struck by an automobile driven by W. L. Medlin. That

the automobile driven by the said W. L. Medlin was a rental car

e




and said automobile was insured by the Lessor's insurance carrier,
Allstate Insurance'Company; That as a proximate result of the
caid automobile collision, the said Defendant was forced to incur
hospital and doctor bills to pay for services rendered to himself,
his wife, and minor daughter;

That the said Defendant commenced an action against
W. L. Medlin, and before the same was settled; the said Plaintiffh
pursuant to the said medical payments rider, paid to the said
Defendant One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) to reimburse said
Defendant for his wife's reasonable medical expenses, and Seventy-
five Dollars and Fifty-six Cents ($75.56) to reimburse said Derfen-
dant for his reasonable medical eXpenses; That the said Defendant
actually incurred reasonable medical bills in the amount of
Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and Twenty Cents ($2,400.20)
for medical services rendered to his wife as a proximate conse-
quence of said accident; Eighty-eight Dollars ($88.00) for medical
services rendered to himself as a proximate consecuence of said

accident; and Thirty-six Dollars ($36.00) for medical services

rendered to his minor daughter as a proximate conseguence of

said accident. That the settlement reached between the said Defen;
dant and W. L. Medlin did not segregate the settlement payment
into the several and distinct claims of said Defendant's damages.
That the settlement sum paid by W; L; Medlin did not fully indem-
nify the said Defendant for the above said reasonable medical
expenses.

2. That as a prereguisite to the payment by the said
Plaintiff to the szid Defendant; the said Plaintiff made the said
Defendant sign a subrogation agreement; That the medical payments
coverage rider attached to said Defendant's insurance policy;
issued by said Plaintiff; did not itself provide for subrogation

rights in favor of said Plaintiff. That the salid rider constitutes




\ @ policy of accident and sickness insurance, and as such, did

not set forth the exceptions and reductions of indemnity as
required by Title 28, Section 419 (5) of the Code of Alabama of
1940. That in addition, the said medical payments coverage rider
did not conform to Chapter 17 of Title 28, Code of Alabama, 1940.

That a justiciable controversy exists between said Defendant and

said Plaintiff on the question of whether said rider must conform
to Chapter 17 of Title 28, Code of Alabama; 1940, and therefore,
the Court must construe Chapter 17 of Title 28, Code of Alabama,
1940;

3. That said Defendant was induced to purchase said
medical payments coverage by express statements made by said
Plaintiff to said Defendant; on which statements said Defendant
relied. Said Plaintiff falsely led the said Defendant to believe
that, by the payment of the extra premiwum, the said Plaintiff was
promising to reimburse said Defendant for medical expenses, up to
the limit set by‘the‘policy;'arising out of an automobile cellision
irrespective of the negligence of any party involved in such
accident. That said Plaintiff conducts a statewide advertising
campaign describing medical rayments coverage as "no fault
insurance".

4. That any subrogation claim that said Plaintiff may
hayve against said Defendant is, under Alabama law? an eguitable
lien that must be enforced in a Court of Equity.

The said Defendant files this his written Motion and
moves the Court to make and enter an appropriate order transfer-
ring this cause from the law side of the Court to the equity

side of the Court. 2,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE % ?{

o
S
o

2]
CHASON, STONE & CRasON'e?

certily 1hat a copy of the forezning

e en served 1pon counsal o
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COLLINS., GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
258 DAUPKIN STREET

MOEBILE, AlABAMA 36604

FRED G. COLLINSG

P. C. Box 4492

THOMAS M. GALLOWAY

ROBERT #, SMITH

TELEPHONE

M. THOMAS MURPMY [18z4-1956) December 5 r 1972 432-0560

AREA CODE ROS

WILSOMN M, HAWKING, JR.

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Clerk, Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Alabama Farm Bureau
Vs: Joe R. Garris, Sr.
Case No. 10,491

Dear Mrs. Blackmon:

Enclosed herewith is a "Notice of Deposition" in the
above referenced case for the taking of the deposition of
Bob Cooper in Birmingham on December 26, 1972. Please file the
same and indicate that you have done so by returning the carbon
copy of this letter in the self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you very much.
Very truly yours,

COLLINS GALLOWAY & MURPHY

. ///// 1

Wilgon M. Ha ns, Jr.

L..

WMHJr/ikl
Enclosures




COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
258 DAUPHIN STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED &G COLLINS P, ©. BOX 4492
TROMAS M, GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M. THOMAS MURFHY (sp24-1958) AJ2-0568
ROBERT H. SMITH December 19 r 1972 AREA CODE 205

WILSON M, HAWKINS, JR.

Mrs. Eunice B. Blacknmon
Clerk, Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Alabama Farm Bureau
Vs: Joe R. Garris, Sr.
Case No. 10491
Dear Mrs. Blackmon:
Please file the enclose "Demurrer to Motion to
Transfer Case to Equity" in the above referenced matter.
Also, please indicate that you have done so by returning
the carbon copy of this letter to me in the self-addressed,
stamped envelope.
Thank you very much.

Very -truly yours,

COLLINS, GALL
N /
/ L,, J

BY:

Wilson M. Hawkins, .
WMHJIr/jk1l

Enclosures
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EUNICE B. BLACKMON circurr




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL

CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

a corporation,
Plaintiff,

VS:

JOE R. GARRIS, SR.,

Defendant.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BATLDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW

CASE NO. 1 0,4 9 1

)

DEMURRER TO MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE TO EQUITY

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause

and demurs to the defendant's motion to transfer the case to

equity on the following separate and several grounds, to-wit:

1. That said motion is not sworn to as required by law.
2. That there is no equity in the motion +to transfer.

3. From aught that appears from said motion there are

no equitable é&fenses raised in said motion.

4. From aught that appears from said motion the

defendant has walved the matters set out in the motion when he

answered the lnstant lawsult.
5. The motion does not comply with the laws that

require that type motion be sworn to.

// /L, ' ,//

“Wilson M. H ns, Jr.
ATTORNEYS OR PLAINTIFF

4

Fo _f___..__.—«
CEEHFICATE OF SERVICE /7 -~
1 do hy cartily L=£g§ have on this
dw »fl’LI%ZE#MacwyM

FILED
BEC21 172

EUNICE B. BLACKMON simcure




ATABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation,

Plaintiff, : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

VS:
AT LAW

JOE R. GARRIS, SR..

Defendant. CASE NO. 1 04 9 1

e

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Comes now the plaintiff and moves the Court to enter,
pursuant to Rule 56 of the Alabama Rules of Ciwvil Procedure,

a summary judgment in plaintiff's favor for the relief demanded
in its complaint and for grounds of its motion says that there
is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the
plaintiff is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

This motion is based upon the pleadings in this actlion,
and deposition of William Robert Cooper, Jr. and the affidavit
oftﬁilson M. Hawkins, Jxr.

The plaintiff is entitled to summary judgment in this
action because:

1. The agreement entered into between the plaintiff
and defendant clearly states that plaintiff shall be subrogated
to the proceeds of any settlement or judgment that may result
from defendant's accident. The agreement states that plaintiff's
subrogation is to the extent of any payment made by plaintiff
to defendant.

2. In this action plaintiff claims of defendant only
that amount which plaintiff paid defendant for medical expenses,
only the amount provided in the subrogation provision of the
agreement between plaintiff and defendant.

3. Defendant has received ccmpensation far in excess

of the reimbursement demanded by plaintiff.




WHEREFORE, the plaintiff respectfully moves this

Court to enter judgment in its favor, with costs assessed

against defendant.

WILSON M. EAWKZNGT JR.
ATTORNEYS FOR NAMED PLAINTIFF




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU X
MUTUAL CASUALTY

INSURANCE COMPANY, a X
corporation IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
X
Plaintiff,
X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALAZAMA
VS. X
AT LAW CASE WO. 10,491
X
JOE R. GARRIS, SR.,
X
Defendant.
X

AMENDMENT TO MOTION TO TRANSFER CASE TO EQUITY

Comes now the Defendant, bv and through his attorneys
of record, and amends the motion to transfer this case to Eguity,
heretofore filed in this cause by attaching the following

affidavit:

STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY

I, Joe Garris, Sr., being duly sworn do depose and say

that I am the Defendant in this cause; that I have read the fore-

~going motion; that I have knowledge of the facts alleged therein:

and that the statements and allegations therein contained are

true to the best of my knowledge

j@%%@;%

M_/.3’66 Garris, Sr.-

Sworn to and subscribed

oA
—
£l

before me th.is ff day JANS 1973

» -, T
,&//x L ,fs;f P 197 F EUNICE B. BLACKMON cicurr
CLERK

//&/M CHASON, STONE & CHASON
ey

j'::- auhg hc.S peen srwa'J “pm counse
:or gl parties o this procesd
mailing the same 1o each by First Class

United States Mail, ,,rOp riy adcreseed

' oot o ihie &5
and posiage prepaic on ihissa...day

-

%“”‘““4’“ e 7




ATABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL X
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,

A Corporation, i IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, X
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

X

VSa

X AT LAW CASE NO: 10,491

JOE R. GARRIS, SR., X

Defendant. X

" PLEA

Comes now the Defendant, Joe R. Garris, Sr., by his
attorneys, and amends his Answer to the Complaint heretofore
filed in this cause and pleads separately and severally as
follows:

1. The allegatioﬁs of the Complaint are untrue; :

2. The Defendant is not guilty of the matters and
things alleged in said Complaint.

3. The Defendant is not indebted to the Plaintiff.

4. That prior to, to-wit: May 3, 1970, Joe R. Garris, !
Sr. had purchased an automotive liability insurance policy from
the Plaintiff. In addition, the Defendant had contracted with the
Plaintiff for extended coverage for medical and hospital expenses
incurred by the Defendant and his family in the event of an
automobile collision for injuries arising as a proximate result
of automobile accident. That said insurance was in full force
and effect on May 3, 1970. That said contract for extended
coverage for medical and hospital expenses as aforesaid constitutes
a policy of accident and sickness insurance, and as such, did not
set forth the exceptions and reductions of indemnity as reguired
by Title 28, Section 419 (5), Code of Alabama. That in addition,

the said contract does not conform to Chapter 17 of Title 28,




Code of Alabama.

CHASON,

....... 4 /!///;ﬁ/
A (G 2 P o

STONE & CHASCN

Attorneys for Defendant

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cmeure
CLERK .




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

LT

BALDWIN COUNTY ,ALABAMA
PLAINTIFF,

“°"

VS: : AT LAW
JOE R. GARRIS, SR., :

DEFENDANT

CASE NO. 1 0 4 2 1

Comes now the plaintiff in the above styled cause
and demurs to the defendant's motion to transfer the case to
equity on the following separate and several grounds, to-wit:

1. That said moticon is not sworn to as required
by law.

2. That there is no egquity in the motion to
transfer.

3. From aught that appears from said motion there
are no equitable defenses raised in said motion.

4. From aught that appears from said motion the
defendant has waived the matters set out in the motion when he
answered the instant lawsuit.

5. The motion does not comply with the laws that
reguire that type motion be sworn to.

6. From the face of said motion it appears that
defendant seeks to defend the case by alleging fraud on the
plaintiff's part but there are no facts plead in said motion
that show a fraud was committed on the defendant by the
plaintiff.

7. From aught that appears in said motion the
defendant has no egquitable defenses to the plaintiff's claim.

8. From aught that appears in said motion the
defendant's alleged defenses can be adjudicated on the law side
_of the court.

9. The said motion is so vague, uncertain and

indefinite that the plaintiff cannot determine what equiﬂ%ﬁﬁggzg}
JAN Z 91973

EUMICE B. BLACKMON gimeurr

CLERK




defenses the defendant is setting forth.

10. It does not appear from the face of said motion
that the alleged equitable right set out in said motion would
dispose of the case.

11. From aught that appears from said motion the

matters set out therein can be disposed ¢f on the law side of

the court.

12. From all that appears in said motion, it is

co/I:/T/ /
By g7l

w "Wilsdn M. Hawkins, Jr. ///x
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF

without eguity.

Q T[C?CATE OF SEPVCET";ZC_

V
ﬂ EUNICE B. BLACKMON simcurr
LERK:




COLLINS, GALLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
258 DAUPHIN STREET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED G. GOLLING P. O. BoX 4<492

THOMAS M. GALLOWAY TERIEPHONE
a

M. THOMAS MURPHY (1224-1058) J nuary 25 r 1973 432-0668

ROBERT H, SMITH AREA CoDE 203

WILSON M. HAWKINS. JR.

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon
Clerk, Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama

Re: Alabama Farm Bureau
vs: Joe R. Garris, Sr.
Case No. 10491

Dear MRs. Blackmon:

Please file the enclosed demurrer in the above
referenced matter. Also, please indicate that you have
done so by returning the carbon copy of this letter to me
in the self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

WMHIr /brm

Encls.




ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL X
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation, X IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, [

X BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
V3.
X
JOE R. GARRIS, SR., X AT LAW NO., 10,491

Defendant. X

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendant moves the Court to enter, pursuant to Rule
56 of the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure, a summary judgment in
the Defendant's favor dismissing the action on the ground that
there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the
Defendant is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

This motion is based upon the pleadings and the de-

position of William Robert Cooper, Jr.

/ ’ o ////
s o g P A
Pl o T Lt pfO

Charles C. Partin
Attorney for Defendant

P. 0. Box 120

Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

I, Charles C. Partin, attorney for the Defendant in the
above styled action, hereby certify that on the _ﬁéijééy of March,
1974, I served the attached Motion for Summary Judgment upon Wilson
M. Hawkins, attorney for Plaintiff, by depositing a copy of the

same in the United States Mails, postpaid, addressed to him at P.O.

Box 4492, Mobile, Alabama, his last known address.

I s
:ﬁ“" i = i j; r‘ ../{‘ :
o Charl
" ) Attorney for Defendant
MAR 71874 P. O. Box 120

Bay Minette, Alabama 36307

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cweeurr
CLERK
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NATIONAL COURT REPORTING SERVICE
SUITE 1727 CITY FEDERAL SUILDING
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injuries were mOTE serious tnan

wr, Garris’ injuries were, fvom the information
+hat you have 1In rhe £ile?

HE

Well, let me 100k through my file.
ell, the police report shows Mr. Garris

2s the driver of the vehicle. And I honestly

can't recall 1f Mr. Garris received any pedical

but the majority of his claim was o loss of
services, as.iirecall, snd medical expense tO
his wife.

Q During the period of time that the

settlement of the claim was being negotiated;

was there~any.speci£ic.discuss on as to what

Fh
o)

zmount of the money thar was ultimetely awarded

to Mr. Gafris was to cover the claiﬁ that he

nad for medical expenses to his wife?

A Well,'as T recall, it was my understanding

+hat our settlement was for complete release

T T AT TR

T TR R T

e T LT

T T

z

i
@‘ .
e
1
s
g
i
i
b
5
i
[
B
g
&
¥
13
1

e T




COLLINS, GALILLOWAY & MURPHY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
58 DAUPHIN STRCET

MOBILE, ALABAMA 36604

FRED G. COLLING P. Q. BOX 4492

THOMAS M, GALLOWAY TELEPHONE
M. THOMAS MURPRY {1524 -1336) June 24 r 19 74 432-0568

ROBERT H. SMITH AREA CoDr 205
WILSON M. HAWKINS, JR.
THOMAS M. GALLOWAY, JR.

Honorable Telfair J. Mashburn
Judge of Circuit Court
Baldwin County Court House
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Alabama Farm Bureau Mutual
Casualty Insurance Company
Vs: Joe R. Garris
Case No. 10,491

Dear Judge Mashburn:

On June 10, 1974 I travelled to Bay Minette on the day
this case was set for trial. If you will remember you indicated
that you were going to find in favor of the plaintiff on its'
motion for summary judgment. Enclosed you will find an original
and three copies of our proposed order granting plaintiff's
motion for summary judgment. After looking over this order
if you can think of anything else that needs to be in it please
let me know and we will amend it.

Thank YOu veff much.

Very truly yours,

//

y o A
S S
{7~ Wilson M. Hawkins, Jr.
WMHJr/3kl /

Enclosures




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA,

ALABAMA FARM BUREAU MUTUAL :
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation, :

Plaintiff, z
AT LAW

VS.

JOE R. GARRIS, SR., CASE NO: 10, 491

E

Defendant. :

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

This cause came to be heard on the plaintiff's motion
for ‘summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Alabama Rules of
Civil Procedure. Having carefully considered all aspects of
this case the court makes the following:

FINDING OF FACTS

1. The plaintiff was issued a policy of insurance by
the defendant, which policy provided that upon payment under the
medical payment provisions of the policy "the company ghall be
subrogated to the‘extent of.such ééyﬁent to the proceeds of any
settlement or judgment that may result from the exercise of any
rights of any recovery which the insured person or anyone receiving
such payment may have against any person or organization and such
person shall execute and deliver instruments and papers and do
whatever else is necessary to secure such rights. Such persons
shall do nothing after lost to prejudice such rights™".

2. The defendant and his wife were injured in an
automobile accident on May 3, 1970.

3. The plaintiff pursuant to said policy of insurance
paid the defendant a total of ORE THOUSAND AND SEVENTY-FIVE AND
56,100 ($1,075.56) DOLLARS under its medical payments provision,
for medical care necessitated by the aforesaid accident.

4. The defendant received NINE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED
AND 00/100 ($9,900.00) DOLLARS in settlement with the parties

who injured the defendant in the aforesaid accident and the




defendant's wife settled for a said equal amount. The total
settlement with Mr. and Mrs. Garris was NINETEEN THOUSAND EIGET
HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($19,800.00) DOLLARS.

5. The defendant subsequently signed releases with
the parties who injured the defendant in the aforesaid accident.

6. The plaintiff has demanded that the defendant pay
to the plaintiff the sum of ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE AND 56/100
($1,075.56) DOLLARS in reimbursement for the monies paid by the
plaintiff to the defendant and the defendant has refused to pay
the same.

On the basis of the foregoing finding of facts the
court makes the following:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The subrogation provision of the policy of the
aforesaid policy of insurance providing subrogation to payment
made undexr the medical payments provision is wvalid.

2., The defendant by signing the release with the person
who injured him in the automobile accident on May 3, 1970,
prejudiced the rights of the plaintiff in violation and breach
of the subrogation provisions of the aforesaid insurance policy.

3. The ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE AND 56/10C ($1,075.56)
DOLLARS on the money received by the defendant in settlement
with the person who injured him in the aforesaid automobile
accident was money received by the defendant for the use of
the plaintiff which sum of money should have been paid over to
the plaintiff by the defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, that summary judgment by
entered in this matter in favor of the plaintiff against the defendant
in the amount of ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE AND 56/100 ($1,075.56)
DOLLARS and it is further;

ORDERED, that the costs of this proceeding by taxed

against the defendant, for which let execution issue.




Done this the _Ji&s day of ,1—\1/&./‘,&.{_ , 1974,

[ J

B e P MABAL: i

I [/  JUDGE
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5 TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF ZALDWIN COUNTY, ALAZIMA

ALAGAMA FTARM BUREAU MUTUAL
CASURLTY INSURANCZ COUpayy,
A Corporation,

[

Plaintife, H
AT LAk
v%ﬁ z
JOE R. GARRIS, SB., H CARSE NG 19, 4%1
Defandant, :

- . HE g o gy - o= ey § n oy o X &
ORDAR GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDSHMINT

This cause came to be heard on the plaintiff’s motion
for summary judgment pursuant o Rule $6 of the Alabama Rules of
Civil Procedure. Iaving carefully considered alil aspects of
this case the court makes the following:

PIRDING OF FACTS

i. The plaintiff was issued & policy of insurance by
the defeandant, which policy provided that upen pavment under the
medical payment provisions of the policy,”the company shall be
subrogated to the extent afusuch payment to the proceeds of any
settlement or judgment that may result from the exercise of any
rights of any recovery which the insured person or anvene receiving
such peynent may have against any person or organization and such
person shall execute and deliver instrusents ané papers and do
whatever else 1s necessarvy o secure such rigats. 3Such persons
shall do nething after lost to prejudice such righre™,

<. “he defendant and hiszs wife were ioiured iu an
avtomebile accident on May 3, 187¢.

“he plaintiff pursvant to sald policy of insurance
paid the defendant & tetal of ONN THOUSEND AND SEVINTYL-FIVE AND

56/200 {$1,073.%6) DOLLARS under its medical pavments provision,
for medical care necesgsitated Lv the aforesaid accident.

L Sond

4. The defendant reoceived HNINE THCUSAND NINE BUNDRLID

t“)

AND 00/100 (59,500.00) DOLLARS in settlement with the partics

whe injured the defendant in the zforesazid accident and the




defendant®s wife settled for z said egual amount. The total
settliement with ¥Mr. and ¥rs. Garris was HINLTZEN THOUSAND EIGHET
HUNDRED AND 0Q/1G0 ($19,80C.00) DOLLARS.

5. The defendant subseguently signed releases with
the parties who injured the defendant in the aforesaid accident.

&. The plaintiff has demanded that the defendant pay
te the plaintiff the sum of OXE THOUSAND SEVENTY~FIVE AND 58/10¢C
{$1,075.56) DOLLARS in reimbursement for the monies paid by the

plaintiff to the defendant and the defendant has refused Lo pay

i

the same.

On the basis of the foregeolng finding of facts the
court makes the following:

COMCLUBICHE OF LAaW

1. The subrogetion provisicn of the policy of the

foresald policy of insurance providing subrogatlion to payment
made under the medical payments provision is wvaild.

2. The defendant by signinc the release with the person
who injured him in the avtomebile accident on May 3, 1370,
prejudliced the rights of the plaintiff in viclation and breach
of the subrcgation provisions of the aforesald insurance policy.

3. The ONE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FIVE ARD 58/100 ($1,073.5¢;
DOLLARS on the money received by the defendant in settlement
with the person whe injured him in the aforesaid asutomcbile
accident was money received by the Jdefendant for the use of
the plaintiff which sum of money should have been pald over Lo
the plaintiff by the defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE JORDERED, that supmary Judgment by
entered in this matter in favor of the plaintiff against the defendant
in the amount of ONXE THOUSAND SEVENTY-FPIVE AND Z6/100 ($1,075.58)
DOLLARSE and it iz further;

ORDERED, that the costs of this proceeding by tamed

against the defendant, for which let execution issue.




Done this the day of . 1974,

U

JUDGE




